resolution as Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 148 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and Auditors 
Rules), 2014 and other applicable provisions 

of the Companies Act, 2013, the remuneration 
of Rs.2,25,000/-(Rupees two lakhs and twenty 
five thousand only) excluding applicable taxes 
payable to M/s.ABK & Associates., Mumbai, 
Cost Accountants, for conducting cost audit of 
the Company for the financial year 2020-21, 
as approved by the Board of Directors of the 
Company be and is hereby ratified.”

[...]

facts relating to special business mentioned in the 
accompanying notice.

Item No. 4

The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, has approved the appointment of M/s. 
ABK Associates., Mumbai, Cost Accountants, at a 
remuneration of Rs. 2,25,000/-(Rupees two lakhs 
and twenty-five thousand only) excluding applicable 
Service Tax payable to conduct the Cost Audit of the 
Company for the financial year 2020-2021.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 
(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 
of Companies(Audit & Auditors Rules), 2014, the

[...]

containing salient features of the financial 
statement of the associate Company is attached 
to the financial statements in Form AOC-1 
(Appendix 1).

1.3	 Capital Structure:

The Authorised Equity Share Capital of the 
Company as on 31 Mar 2020 stood at Rs. 323.72 
crore comprising of 323720000 (Thirty two 
crore thirty seven lakh twenty thousand) Equity 
shares of Rs. 10 each in view of the sub division 
of the face value of the share from Rs. 100 per 
share to Rs. 10 per share during the previous 
year 2017-18.

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital as on 31 
Mar 2020 is Rs. 201.69 crore comprising of 
20,16,90,000 (Twenty crore sixteen lakh ninety 
thousand) shares of Rs. 10 each in view of the 
Buy-back of 2,24,10,000 Equity Share of Rs 10/- 
each during the year. During the year there was 
no increase in the Authorised or Paid up Share 
Capital.

1.4	 Proposal for Initial Public Offer:

The Ministry of Defence (Department of Defence